

Hall of the House of Representatives

94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 508

TO AMEND THE USED TIRE RECYCLING AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT; TO REPEAL RIM REMOVAL FEES AND IMPOSE A TIRE RECYCLING FEE; TO ESTABLISH TIRE ACCOUNTABILITY ZONES; TO TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 508

Amend Senate Bill No. 508 as engrossed S3/29/23 (version: 3/29/2023 5:14:51 PM):

Add Representative Gonzales as a cosponsor of the bill

AND

Page 8, line 4, delete "may charge a fee of up to ten" and substitute "may retain a fee of up to five"

AND

Page 8, line 5, delete "(10%) over" and substitute "(5%) of"

AND

Page 8, line 6, delete "and retain the excess over the tire recycling fee"

AND

Page 16, delete lines 29 through 30, and substitute the following:
"receives funding under this subchapter shall provide the ~~Arkansas~~ Department of ~~Environmental Quality, now the Division of Environmental Quality, Finance and Administration~~ with a"

AND

Page 17, line 30, delete "division" and substitute "~~division~~ department"

AND

Page 17, line 32, delete "division" and substitute "~~division~~ department"



AND

Page 17, line 36, delete "division" and substitute "~~division~~ department"

AND

Page 20, delete lines 21 through 22, and substitute the following:
"(C) Submit a business plan to the Department of Finance and Administration for approval on or before September 1, 2023."

AND

Page 20, line 23, delete "division" and substitute "department"

AND

Page 24, line 3, delete "Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality or the" and substitute "~~Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality or the~~"

AND

Page 24, line 4, delete "division" and substitute "~~division~~ Department of Finance and Administration"

AND

Page 26, delete line 23, and substitute the following:
"SECTION 37. Effective date.
Sections 1 through 21 of the act and Sections 23 through 35 of the act are effective on and after October 1, 2023.

SECTION 38. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the"

AND

Page 26, line 35, delete "this act" and substitute "Section 22 and Section 36 of this act"

The Amendment was read _____
By: Representative Gonzales
CRH/CRH - 04-04-2023 15:49:10
CRH276

Chief Clerk